MHINUTES
CF
MEETING OF STATE HIGHWAY AND TRANSPORTATION COMMIBIION

January 21, 1983

The monthly meeting of the State Highway and Transportation
Commission was held in the Central Highway Office in Richmond,
Virginia, on January 21, 1982, gt 10 a.m. The chairman,

Mr. Harold <. Eiag, presaldad.

Present: Messrs. King, Bane, Brydges, Mchr, Rochinson,
Vaughan and Wetkins.

Abggnt: Mr. Hooper.

On metion of Mr., Reoblomon, seconded by Mr. Brydges, the
mingutes of the meeting of December 17, 1991, were approved.

Ot motion of Mr. Reobinson, seqonded by Mr. Brydges, permits
igausd from December 17, 1981, to January 20, 198%2, lnclusiva,
ag showa by recards of the Department, were approvaed.

¥otion was made by Mr. Robinson, seconded by Mr. Brydges,
that cencellation of permits from December 17, 1881, to
January 20, 1982, lnclusive, as shown by records of the
Department, be approved. Motlon carried.

Moved by Mr. Robingon, secondsd by Mr. Hrydges, that the
Commimgion approve pddlitions to the Secondary System from
December 17, 1&Bl, to January 20, 1982, incluslve, as shown
by recorda of the Department. Motion carried.

On motlion of Mr. Brydges, seconded by Mr. ¥ohr, the
Commission Rdopted the Final BPudget for the Elizabeth River
Tunnela — February 1, 1883 - Jenyary 31, 1883, as ettached.



VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYE AND TRANSPORTATION

ELIZABETH RIVER TUNNELS

February 1, 1982 - January 31, 15B3

BURGET RECAPITULATION

1981 BUDGET 1982 BUDGET _BUDGET INCREASE

REVENUE FUND .MONTRLY ANNTAL MONTELY =  ANNUAL " AMOUNT X
GENERAL ADMTNISTRATION $ 59,771 § 717,278 § 68,799 $ B25,588 $ 108,310 15.10
ROADWAYS & STRDCTURES 73,252 879,028 78,479 941,748 62,720  7.14
TUNNEL & VERTILATION BLDG. 76, 318 915,816 0,111 961,332 45,516  4.97
BRIDGE 12,060 144,720 12,328 147,936 3,716 2.22
TOLL COLLEGTION & EQUIP. 54,704 E56,448  -55,726 668,712 12,264 1.87
BUS OPERATTON 23,375 780,500 24,792 297,500 17,000  6.06
TOTAL § 299,482 § 3,593,790 § 320,235 § 3,B42,Bip § 249,026 6.93

RESERVE MATNTERAKCE
DEEDSITS $ 62,500 % 750,000 § 125,000 £ 1,500,000 = -




1721782

Moved by Mr. Robinson, seconded by Mr. Brydges, that the
Commigzsicn confirm letter bmllot aection on bids recelved
November 17 and December 1, 1881, on the following projects:

Routea 66, 395 and 85, Projects TOA8-847-101, £-501; T3g5-867=-
. L-o02: 0025=987-10%, S~801

Traffic Managem=nt System, etc., - From 2.0 Mi. W. I-496 To
Than. Rocsevelt Br. and From 1.75 Mi. 8. Franconia Rd. To 14th
8%. Pr. mand From Pr. ¥m.-Fairfax C,L. Te D.82 M1. E. U. 8. 1,
Fairfax and Arlington Countles end City of Alexandria. Award
e¢f contract to low bidder, Bryant Electric Company, Inc. and
Subs., High Point, North Carclina.

Bid 217,422 ,9B5.42

Enginesring and contingencles 2,752,831.7D

Amount chargeabls to project 20,175,817.12

$2,017,582.683 to ke provided in future Interstate Construction
‘Allocaticns.

Richmond-Petarsburg Turnpike, Projeci BR-8-Bl

Bridges Coping Basket - Richmond-Petershurg Turnpike over

Perkipp Lot at 15th and Franklin 9treets, City of Richmond.

iward of contract to low bidder, Century Concrets Bervicesa, Iaoc.,
¥irginle Beach, Virginia.

Eid $81.880.00

Engineering and qentingenciea g,745.44

Amount chargeablse to project 71,425, 44

571.,495.44 to be financed from the Richmond-Petersbury Turnpike
Kaintepince Punds.

Providence Rd., Prgjects UDGD-lEi-llﬁ, C-5Q013; U0QD-131-103, C-501

Int. Military Elghway (HAte. 13) - Int. Greenbriar Rd., Cities of
Virginia Bezch and Chesapeake. Award of contract to low bidder,
Res Conatr. 0o, & Sub., Norfolk, Virginim.

Bid 51,827,181 .48
Eoglneering abnd contingencies 238 ,B06 .23
Work by State Forces 158,285.80

Ttilities 28,147 .00

Amount chargeable tco project 2,1%85,320,21

£330 ,835.38 Accounts Receiveble (City of Chesapeake).
£55,447 .47 Account® Recolwveblse (Virginia Beach}.



1721782

Route 15, Project Q015-032-1004, SEOL

Bepalirs to Bridga over Rivanna River, Fluvanna County. Award
of contract to low bidder, Lanford Brothers Co., Inc., Roanoke,
Virgiala.

Bid 585 ,916.00

Enginaering =nd contingencies 10,872.83

dmount chargeable to project Y9 ,8588.83

$79,688.93 to be financed from the Culpeper District Primary
Malntenancs Fepleacement Funds.

Route 15, Projact 0018-073-1033, SRO1

Bridge Hepalr & Latex Overlay - Rte. 15 over N & W REwy. (0.7
Mi. N. Charlotte C.L.), Prince Bdward County. 4dwerd of contract
to low bidder, Wilkins Constr. Co., Inc., Amberst, Virginia.

EBid $131,974.00
Engineoring and contiogmncies 20,851 .68
Tark by State Forces 502,08

Amcunt chargeable to project 183,327.95
£1E3,327.9% to be fipaneced from the Lynchbury Digtrict Primary
Maintensnees Replacemsnt Funds.

Reute 50, Project 0080-021-104, C~G01

Guardrall, etc., Fauguier Q.L., - Fréderick C.L., Clarks County.
Awgrd of eontract to low bhidder, J % ¥ Landecaping, Ine.,
¥inchester, Virginia.

Bid $45,320.85
Enginssaring end contingencies 7,160.68
Work by Btate Forces 4,788.33

Amount chargeable to project 57.269.87T
Routs 61, Projeet 0081-158-802, C=501

Traffic Signele, Iant. Rte. 81, Market St. & Entr. to Cumberland
Park Shopping Center, Town of Tazewsll. Award o contract to

low bidder, Southeastern Elactrical Contra., Inc., Roanche,
Virginie.

Bid §25.845.25
Engineetlng and gentiogencles  4,083.56
Work by State Forces 3,541.18

Ameunt chargesble to project 33,469.96 .
Accounts Beceivable - Town of Tamewell - $2,055.55



1/21/82

Route 77, Project 0077-010-102, L=803

Walkwaya, Landscaping snd Site Amenltles, NBL: Approx. 7 Mi. N.
Bland {Int. S§2) - SBL: Approx. 10 Mi. N. Bland (Int. 352,

Bland County. Aaward of contract to low bidder, Jebhn 3. Clark Co.,
Inc., Mount Airy, North Carclinsa.

Bid $736,400.00
Englneering and contingencles 118 ,351.30
Amount chargeable to projact as2,751.20

Route 91, Project 0081-092-102, C-601, B-801

$.13 M1. W. Bus. Rte. 19 - 2,56 Mi. W. Bus. Rte. 19, Tezawell
County. Award of contract to low bidder, Edwin 0'Dell & Compeny,
Pulagkl, Virgioia. - -

Bid $536,324,15
Epglneering and contingencims B4,739.32
¥ork by Stezte Forces - 4, 307.78
UTtilitien 3,846.00

Amiount chargeahle to praoject 428 ,214.13

Houtg 9%, Project 0005-076-112, B-§37, B-63%, B-840

1l Br. Keloc. 2ad 2 Br. Widenings = 1.25 Mi. 8. Rte. 842 - 0,33
Mi. N. Rtme. 642, Prince Willlam County. Award of contract to
low bidder, Peirfield Bridge Co., Iac., A Subaidiary of Koppers
Co., Inc., Fleberavilla, Virginia.

Conatruction Right of Way
Bid $2,679,106.85 2, v
Enginaering and contingencies  423,303.6% 4925.00

Amcunt chargeaakle to projeet 3,106,335.24

$310,244.02 to be provided 1n future Interatate Coneiruction
Alloestione. Accouhts Receivable ~ $2,0684.40 Contlmental
Telaphonsa Company of Virginia.

Route 221, Project 0921-009-805, N-501

Int. with @81 mnd 621, Bedford County. Award of contract to
low bidder, Lawhorae Brothers, Ioc., Lynekburg, Virginla.

Bid $583,127.00
Eoginearing and contingencies °~ 9,974.07
York by State Forces T,.205,40

amount chargeable to project  B0,396.47



1/21/82

Boute 301, Projfect 6301-016-110, B-614, Contr. II

Seal Cracks and Deck Surface - 301 over Rappabrnnock River,
Caroline County. Award of contract to low bidder, Ceatral
Atlantlie Contractors, Inc., Aberdeen, Haryland.

Bid 847 ,981.20
Engingering and contingencies 7,581.03
Amount echargeable to project 55,582.23

Route 301, Project 0301-108 -504, £-501

Traffic Signal Installation - Int. 58 & 301 (Emporia), City
of Emporia., Award of centract toc low bldder, Watson Electrical
Construetion Co., Wilson, .North Carolinm.

Bid $30,885.78
Englnearing and contingencles 4,800.058
Work by State Foroes 2,316.00

Amount chargeable to praject 37.,502.71
Acecounts Recelveble City of Emporia - $2,280.67.

Route 810, Project DE10-097-T82, N-301

W, Int. 623 - 1.0 ¥1. M. NCL Norton, Wise County. Award of
econtract to low bldder, H. B. Rowe % Co., Inc. k Comsol. 3ub.,
Mount Alry, North Cerolins.

Bigd £23],376.658

Engineering and contingapcles 38 ,B5T7.51

Amount chareeable to project 287,834,185

&cu?untﬂ Receivable $267,9534.18 -~ Wis= County (Coal Severatice
Tax). '

Route @22, Projeci 06522-034-154, C-50L1

0.859 M1, ¥, of WCL Winchester - WCL Winchester, Frederick
County. Award of contract to low bidder, Echols Brothers, Ibc.,
A Bubaidiary of Eoppers Co., Ine., Staunton, Virginia.

Bid £298,740,10
Engineering and contingenciea  47,200.84
Wark by State Forces 4,1€8.80

Amcunt chargeable to project 350,109 .84



1/21/8%

Route €24, Project 0824-388-TS4, N-501

Int. 23 Bus. - ¥Wiae Town Limita, Town of ¥ise. Award of
contract to low bldder, H. B. Rowe & Co., Ine. &k Comsolidatasd
Sub., Mount Airy, North Carolinr.

Eld $84 ,8568.11

Enginesring and contingencies 13,407.74

Amount chargeable to projsct 98 ,2688.85

accounts Receivable - $88 ,286.85 = Wise County {{oal Severwnce
Tax).

Route €28, Project 0626-07)-192, C-801l, B-830

0.504 Mi. 3. Int. TBZ - G.317 Mi, E. Int. TEZ2, Plitimylvania
County. Awurd of contract to low hidder, Sanford Ceonstr. Co.,
Sanford, North Carolina.

Bid $757,212.11
Enginearing and coptingencies 118,6855.31
Work by Stete Forces 4,574.10

Amount chargeable to project 881,541 .82
Route 842, Proplect 0842-007-T468, N-501

Int. 841 - 0.850 Mi. N.¥. Int. 841, Wise County. Award of
contract to low biddar, All Contracting Company, Inc., Bristol,
Yirginia.

Bid 31358,051.00

Engineering and contingencies 21 ,.,81Z2.04

Amount churgeable to preject 158,863,068

gcc?unta Receivable $158,B63,06 - Wise County (Coal Severance
RX) .

Route 549, Project 06§49-087-TB3, N-30]

Int, 650 - Q.50 M1, ¥N. Int. 650, ¥Wisa County. Award of contract
to low bldder, All Contranting Co., Ite., Bristal, Virginla.

Bid 880,324,380

Enginepring and contingenclez 12,891.32

Amount chargeable to project 93,018.15

%ccgunta Recelvable = 283,018.12 - Wise County (Coal Beveraoce
RX) . '



1/21/82

Boute 654, Project D654-038-181, C-501, B-€l5

Int. 880 = ($.172 Mi. 8. Int. 660, Grayson Ccunty. A&ward of
contract to low bidder, E & F Cumpany, Hock Mount, Virgieia.

gid 5230,876.00
Engineering and contiagencles 36,484 .2]
¥ork by State Forcaa 2,240.73

Amount chargeable to project 289,710.94

Boute 707, Project 0707-019-132, C-501; P=-G632; B-623

0.282 Mi. ¥. Int. 671 - Int. €71, Charlotte County. Award of
contract to low bidder, I, ¥W. Lyle Corp., VMeEsnney, Virginia.

Bid $377,130.84
Engineering and contingencies 50,588 ,.87
¥ork by State Porces 2,993.45
Reilroad 51,000.00

Amcunt chargesble to project 480,710.25

Acceunts Recelvanle N & W Rallway = 34,632.00

4142 ,303.95 to be provided in the 1882-B3 Sgeondary Construction
Funds.

Routes 752 snd 53! Project 0752-082-180, C-501, C-502, B-833%

From 0.028 Mi. 8. of 8. Int. 734 To Int. 33 and From 0.024 Mi.
E. Int. 752 To 0.108 . W. Int. 732, Rockingham County. Awsrd
of contrect to low bldder, Echols Brnthars, Inc., A. Suk. of
Ecppers Co., Ine., Stauntod, Virginia,

Bid $5868,731.40
Engineering and contlingenciea B2, 703,54
Work hy StRte Forces 5,442.80

Amcunt chargeahle to project HE4 ., 877T.58
%$113,289.61 to be provided in the 1982-23 Secondary Consgtruction
Punds.

Route 1314, Project 1314-003-134, C-801

Remsurfacing Existing Pavement - Int. 696 - 0.19 M1, E. Int. BBS8,
Alleghany County. Award of coatraect to low bldder, Adamg
Constructlon Ca. & Sub., Roancks, Yirginia.

Bid £74 778,80
Engineering and contingencies 11,814.70
Work by Btate Forces 3,369.7T8

Amoynt chargeable te project ag,9681 .08
To be fipanced 100% FHWA APL Funds.



l/21/82

Projecte B595-985-804, AW-241; 8585-064-H04, RW-241

Removal of Nonconformlng Ontdoor Advertising Signs - Varlous
Locptions, Richmond and Suffolk Distriets. Award of contract
to low biddar, Country Road Contraecting Co., Ihe,, Hernden,
Tirginia.

Bid $5,862.36
Engineering and contiaogencies 828.35
Amgunt chargeable te project 8,785.31

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Robip=on, seconded by Mr. Brydges, that
the Commigsion confirm letter bhallot actinn réjecting bida
recelved November 17, 1981, on the fpllowlng projecis, and
authorize readvertisement:

Route 86, Project D0BE-025-103, B-664, Contr. II

Bridge EBL Dulles Access Ad. over Rte. 66, 0.065 Mi. W. Int.
Metro 0.B. - 0.072 M1. E. Int, Metre 0.B,, Falrfax County.
Low bid - 8% over estimate.

Route 53¢, Project 0820-097-T8S5, N-501

Int. 626 - 0.20 Mi. N, Int. €28, Wise County. Low bid - 14.8%
over getimate.

MOTION CARRIED
Moved by Mr., Robinscn, seconded by Mr. Hrydges, that
thge Commission confirm letter ballot action on bhilde received

December 15, 1981, on the followilng project:

Plgdmont Drive, Project UQDO-10B-103, B-801

Bridge obh Pledmont Drive owver Bandy Cresk, City of Danville.
Award of contract te low bidder, English Congiruction Co., Iac.
k Jube., Altavista, Virginia.

bid $ ©83,8B4.50
Engineering abd contlngencies 155,785,.55

Amount chargeable to preject 1,141,770.08

Accounts Recelveble - City of Danville - $33,180.00.
8267,735.05 to be provided in future Urban Construction
Allpcations.

MOTION CARRIED, MHr. Mohr abetaining.



1721/82

Moved by Mr. Robinson, seconded by Mr. Brydges, that
the Commisslon coofirm letter ballot mction on the following
regolution;

FWHEREAS, the Highway and Transportation Commission is
anthorized to make certzin payments te clties and iowns for
street purposes; and

WHEREAS, the Highway and Transportation Commission hes
gelected certain streets within the corporate iimita of the
Town of Cheae City for such paymett; znd

WHEREAB, due to apnexstion by the Town ol Chase City
affective January 1, 1982, ané through mutusl sEreemsent
between the Highwey and Transportation Department and .the.
Town, the Town will take over maintenance of these sireets
within the mres annexad from Mecklenburg County, effective
January 1, 1882; and

YHEREAS, the Town of Chase Tliy has reguested that these
gtreets be lasludsed with thozme eligibhle for melntenahee peyments

NOW, THEREFCHE , BE IT RESBOIVED, ihet pursuant to Section
33.1-80 of the Code of Virginia, as amended, quarterly payments
be made to the Town of Chase City on 0.04 mile of ern addition
of "Other Streets"™ annexed by the Town which meets standards
required by this section of the Code, effentive Janumry 1, 1982,
for guarterly pavment after March 31, 1982, Tha additional
street mlleage =ligible for payment is described as follows:

Chrse Avenue - From Boute 47 ta 0.04 ¥ile South
of Route 47 . 0.04 Mile

Thia "Dther Streets" addition of 0.04 mile Inersases the total
"Other Streets" mileage In the Town of Chase Clty from 19.60
mileg to 16.858 miles of approved streets subject to payment.

MOTIGN CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Robinson, seconded by Mr. Brydges, that the
Commigsion confirm letter ballot acticn on the following
resolution:

WEEREAS, under suthority of Jectlon 33.1-43 of the Code of
¥irginia of 1850, as amedded, rsgquest is made by the City of
Portzmouth for the delstions of "Qther Etreets” no longer
elligible for maintenance payments. These deletlone a&re the
result of the c¢onsiruction of the West Norfolk Bridze;



1/21/82

NOW, THEREFDRE, BE IT RESOLVED, that quarterly payments
be reduced by 1.36 milea from the "Other Streets” mileage
epplicabla to the aforementioned section cof the Code, in the
¢ity of Portamouth, effective October 1, 1981, for the

quarterly payment dus afiter December 31, 1881,

gtreets and mileages are described as follows:

Carolloa Avenuse -
DPinpers Avenuo -
Seaboard Avenur =
Page Birpet -
Serpell 3trest
Spencer Strect

From
From
From
From
From
From

Hill Avenue to Spencer Street
Hill! Avenus to Spencer Street
Spencar Street to Hill Avenus
Baehozrd Avenoue to Southern Avenusz
Seaboard Avenue to Caroling Avenue
Seeborrd Avonue to Carolloas Avenus

These "Othear Streets" deletions of 1.56 miles decrease the
"Qthet Streets” mileage im the Clty of Portamouth from 357.40
miles to 355.84 miles of epproved streets sublect to peyment.

MOTION CARRIED

The deleted

0.38 Wi,
0,38 M1,
D.38 Mi.
0.14 Mi.
0.14 Mi.
0,14 Mi.

total

Moved by Mr. Roblnson, secondsd by Mr. Brydges, that the
Commission confirm letter hallot acticn on the Followlng

resclution:

WHEREAS, under authority of Section 33.1~-43 of the Code
of Virginis of 1850, as amended, request is made by the City
ot Chesapeake for malntenance paymenta on additional atreets
meeting requlred standards;

NOW , THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that gquarterly payments
be made to the Clty of Chesaperke on additlonal streets,
tgotaling 7.48 miles, end meeting required standards undsr the
aforementioned section of the Code, effective October 1, 1881,

for quarterly payment efter Decambsr 31, 1881.

gtraota and mileape eligible for payments are described on
attaphed tanbulation sheets numbered 1 through 7, dated Cetober 1,

1681,

The agdltionnl

These "COther Streets” additicns, totaling 7.48 milem, increase

the total "Other Streets™ mileage 1a the City of Cheesapeake

from 540.28 milea to 547,75 miles of approved streets subject

to payment.
MOTION CARRIED



h..__u__.__u_.-‘- __._.n.________..__wv.___m “1dary

e AENGIE LMHRNE I, 30 VOUINY Amzing JF i)
ife 85 ”w\ kmv}) \\ whs ok uoRelAE 10 CAPPY 5 18PN ALON
(4 " " u u N 102 +05 waeddtTo Ry ANy PIE I
ﬁ 13 LO0T

6L "33 *UT W = TZ6T *492 Jead300 pEpIosdy -
JoaSfow o7 SRIE DORIcoSd PUBR pOPSSP SBA JeRdns FUEMOTTON 4
Z n a | a W s’ 10E 105 [ PYEORETY E ABYBASTTS | »5] qoxsiray

HAGS
V-9 Fhblaoas ©uoioo ﬂﬁﬁn (+ dunl |

z u " " i ge* il 06 ‘._.mlm...H oK 1 muumqu.wm AINDD BIBYTCH
4 m u- M n 61" 105 05 | 3aop BregrEd GOl S9PTY HEQ{ T pooinaug
2 " W 0 a sz J0E 00 - | 4nop ereaTey X7 SBpTY MBQ| "I BODOOSY
z rexpdee | "Ede | ou oL We~ vOE- 05 DEE-SP-N) ‘B JeL] T SEPTH ARD
. FOTH HVO
ougeal g prad | BOVIOS | AVE |7 foN 0 BA) Hldm | (@i e 19 A2k SO 1) .
JO) A|GRTEAT . ST |3OVAANS) Mo ITRIIS 30 TWVN
RIOC] SO QRN AdAL AL ﬂﬁﬁﬂ.ﬂm HIONAT | aQU¥H ._n...__. HROYT

{737 Dr)} ATANIONG SAVMESIE 30 JJEd AS Q2AARDY £ 70 9MT) NAOL ¥0 ALD THI A9 qILLINENS

L N
26741 a31SENNTH IOVETIA INYT TYNROLLIIAY TV.LOL
) QILSANDTY IOVITIMN ANTTHLINTD TVNQILIGTV TYIOL
seadeaaly Eq&uﬁ:}

T86T T 2399320 INTHANTIY 661 "VINIDHIA 40

aaaD THI AD £ 1'€€ PO [#-TEE SNOLLOES
L 40 T LAHHS  waqawn 005'E SO BSAIXA NI SNOLLVINADT HIIM
SHRMOL NV STLLID ¥0d SLTTYLS JIHIO0. NmyY
SNSRI ATSIILE, OF, SR IFISA/SNOLLIGOY (62-1-2) 10 winy



aurilug pdzmilyy jo

JanDIs

uFiaaN

w 20 BOUURNT Ay gy oyeolpuy

s
Wy, 0o wmﬁ \_V\vm_\ \n wh B VOIS 4o VOIIERY JT sealpu] T10N
g . " 20" il W05 DuE-Ip~T1 *a £aTURIS (M "a0 F3aeiog
2 L u o aT" 10F 105 EE=ap=Tl "] OONIBH " LRIOOTT
2 20" 0L 105 & ASTIE A i ]
' ) USION “TW T 70 ASTumas ST AR
2 I 0" JOE 05 TeE-ap~T A ATV 309
Jmey e3afog
Lt u b i L2* O 05 L g i T ] | ] Eamuany
2 u Lt O 05 285=ap=T "I HOCOUR[|  4aMon noag
4 u cl” 1 OE +05 Jas-ap-T 1 HOCUIRL| Fmag wogler)
[ . 1 Tt 1Ok 09 %mo7 Ucqle a1 Antearent BATI( MOODWsE|[
ULIOH "L 2 L
V-2 @ T SHOLIXIS ¥ RN .
2 areudoe poiffiis] ou | o cor | .08 | og I ‘ag urpatmg| "0 WEMsRL
g TAS FNIERING
Afpea), anoy el EJME mnﬂn pfON »0 . 2 =wn=_. HLGIM (@ y: Az Eppn B)
I8 S[YTIILAR ETTIN J4N5] M/d .
fAUET Jo fagLmp 3dAL HilAL Qmm.ﬁznﬂhﬂﬂwm HIoNT1 | auvH oL Woud - IITULR A0 TWVN
£57-51T *0@) YIINIONT SAYMHDIH 40 1430 AT GIHJEHD _“u..mmu.m.m. ) NMOL ¥O ALD HHL A8 qILLINGNS
- q3193N0AE IOVITIN INYT TYROLLIGAY 1VIOL
ey QILSANDEY FOVIIIN INFTHLINGD TYNOLLICITY TV.LOE
ALTTVAIDINNA
ayeodesaly
THET “T Z9GUIA0 INAMONANY 6261 'YINIDUIA 40

L Z0 ¥ LIIHS

IO ARL 0 £-LEE PUR T T E£E SNOILXAE

AAAHN DISE 40 S5TIT NI SNOLLY 11404 HLIM

SNMAOL ANV STELLD JO0d L SLTNILS HTILLO.,
SSCASETRGRARETIONE O SERRIIIaISNO

{62-1-t) TN wing



u:nws_ sAnsly g o - )
0% \ NS JFIA g, 40 DmEKn AR I AEmput

af, £ \ \\w\\ H VP 5D uogreragt +6 bali|PPY J3 @YIPU ALON
e I n a L 0" »OE 1O SUE] MOThA L [LEL | RIET

. i L META SUT[ POCHEN UGS

[ M [ i n go*” 0F 108 e M O] iady
— MOTA £ mﬂﬁh POANITHI0)

z " - n o oul ET OE 105 oqﬂumﬂmnﬁwﬁ” Ly e oLnF] naty JuLd

[rd i .
2 UDTI098 QUL LGTUTWOd
£ n M n M 90’ s | 0% umh._bﬂ.-ﬂn._...ﬂ ._M__ "M m._“u.ﬂﬂ.ﬁm SATL] POGHIOTH
Z a " n " 90" 108 108 w10 L@% "33 PODILETN
. TES-a

G u " u n 34 Y+ 105 na ﬂ.@ﬂmﬁﬂ.ﬂ.mm "45 POCHLIVEM]

< p i " " n £D° O 05 oRg-= 1D " T | gy poprasean

[4 m u n u 60" a0k 1.9 O[] I ey UTMATD
. gEs=t (I POCILIT.EE] POGEWIE T
z ategdoe | ~Jhe ol [e; 1" GO0 105 1o pooe B "I BRI Y300 | ST
- boerenan o Y7 ot - PO LTETI

T U a5 ‘poonIeRa
ongag, nog ed | AOVEEAS | ASVEL [ foN 30 SK) T RG] alum Fhuays . @] Aras opps )
40 40 AT | ST |EOvIinS
any [pEsE A
SIE] Jo Bquny AL TAL ﬂm.—.—a-ﬂﬂtﬂm HIONT1 | a¥vE oL HOEd LITULS 20 INYN
€5 910} WHANEDNS SAVASIOIH 40 "LISE AG QIDDFHD (o~ #1R0) NAOL 0 ALID 2L A8 AILLINANS
I.I 26" 5T QIISAN0TY 30VTIIW BNYT TYNOIIAEY TV.LOL
gyu-L ETISANDTY TOVIH ANTTHILNTD TYROLLIAAY IVLOL

aadesats ALTTVIINNA
IMBEMANTINY 6161 ‘VINTYALA 20
07 HAL 40 €15 ME [-1'Ef SNOLLIES
AN COS'S 40 SSEIXT NE SNOLLYIN0d KEDA
SNMOL NV STLLED MO L SLATHLS YIILLO- VT
%ﬁﬁuuﬁ&ﬁﬂmﬂ%ﬁ:nﬂ

TB6T '1 I2U6300
L 3° £ LUTHS

feL-[-L} TN wied



tzaunbm sfemyiip h....\un_u_.._ ,

86T T X200320

aeadeza]n

L 3O ¥ BHEIHS

ALTTVAIDINGIA

INTWGNINY 6461 'VINIDIA J0
AA0I FiLL 40 €€ PUB [ 1'¢C TNOLLAS
HIAINN 005'E 40 STAIXA NI SNOILYTNdOd HLIM
SUMOL (NY 531112 N0 SLATHLS HTLLO. HERGIEY
YN IEICE X 01 ShR A/ SNOLLIaUY

7% damMois wT20E 10Y1Q,, 1O UoEDap ARt 3; sre|p]
VN dar J\%“. \M_ \MY@ T e W UcTia[e] 3¢ UCNIPRY A arEpul CHLON
I [
g i " " ._q.n.. 10k 05 “AY MOTSUTM Y] BAON 9920, (U] POOMIVT.H
M 7] "} [ Q.._”i —ﬁ_m | ﬂm " Hﬂ. u..o..nu- u—..mpuﬁu..u-_ﬁ 115. E& u.ﬂﬂ-Hﬂ-.._“ l.ﬂ_b.ﬂ. hﬁ-ﬂﬂﬂ—lﬁh.-.
< u " go" 0E 105 Teg=9D=ThyY) “J0 SA0) JEadq] QUIA[ ITR0
SEESP-TID I SAGD JeoRa| Ao axon
. . [ ) n-h&
2 n I i, .m_.-._ 1 DE 405 O
g W H M u ot" +0F 105 -hﬂumwmo.mm_v% QT BLO) B0I04 | “any STURUSTN
< " " ge* 0 W06 | oEE-ST-TIY P TIS AT
FACY) ACTIA
B Y T SH0TI00ES A0 IS
2 I ot 0% “IE W00 STy, AT
" " . _. ' ' Gidoll 1 90?  vgrog ST Zp* SPTiOoag
4 i p u R g6 Y 108 GEETr ] ADBL], FWITIOD)
L T, mm_pﬂﬂmm_ m.l__
ATeagEE | o | on o : . e s e DB,
e 807 | wOb ] 08 spTsioody  3eug ‘Rl 20°| ooy etadmy
(UTRERECRE) & eV “MOOH TIRIAL
sgyyery mng yead .mu_e_.._”—ru._.aﬂ_w_..wﬁ m..._qum— ,.H_Jﬁnz ..m.n wﬂtr—.ﬁ HICI% | HLGIM {F9ueyy tpea 15 L@ BIpPA )
Do F|qEijRAT STUW |SOVAANS | M LTTH1S 10 TWVN
| BueT jo Bquiny ddAlL AdAL ﬂﬂﬁﬁﬂﬂ“& HLONHT | TavH 01 ROMS
T M) $TANIONE SAVAHDIH 40 "1430 A% QT¥OTHD CT=/T-TT “°0) NAGL ¥0 ALD THE AR QALITWANS
26° I qA1SAN0TE BOVETIN ANYT TYNOLLIGTY T¥L1OL
PRy, a1ESaNdIY ADVICHN ANIILAINA D TYNOILIGAY TV.I0L

(Ga-1-¢) 1w



dnwuptu ) sAeadnl I idag)

¢ \V I INDIS LAEEIIE I[N, 20 gowuaxy ArEuiing J] epratpr|
e DLy g%\x\ e B TANRH( 10 LONIPRY J1 SIEPOL SNLON
A

2 u [ 10 10F 105 oEg-ep-TNJ HIT] 0ne] ITO0 DA
4 " q1" 08 105 | mEE=ap=TnD  ABtR) UEALIs AUET a9nd]
F ™ " i f2* 108 0% DBEg—ap-TIL) u%_.uum ﬁﬂmﬂw‘m Lerey URILLIS]
Z qreudse| g raudse M 0" +0E 105 TeS—ap-TT) "] DU Aungy
4E% " gg” ety

2| HOTIOMS “BSTQIVT MTRD L4
[ " I zo" % 05 OUE—STETI U NS SULd | T SETA .mc._.a
B 0 ot 105 Y10 MATA T WL DOOM T | gupe T4

. ' 45954 “Tal gZ0* 389 "W % | e

G 2b" 10t 05 - SEI-SP-IND WY POOR SWI4 | T30 POOR SUld
z 90° W CE 105 | <30 PocH suTg e Ty
Jemy " g0t Iq.“m.u . . podyy auid

o€ (Y T-9 SRy T MOILOES "seifind ]

4 aTeyden] i . CEC] TTaUg
I NOLIOES “HOMVH OCQHEwT
Hyjeap maoy yesd .mu:ﬂﬂum mww,n . .S?z 1 HA) I HLOM | HLOIM (dacra Yo 18i] Aess SYapla 1)

J0). 3|QE|ERE QELETH0Hd ST JHOVIEIS | WA LATHILS 4O INYN

waey jo soqumy | BdAL | FdAL 1 TN e HIONTT | Q¥VH ar WOHd
C T IR0} SHENIDNT SAYMHDIH 40 LIRT A9 qEHEMEHD ﬂnﬂm SR} NAOL M0 ALID FHL A9 JALLIKENS

— aa1sEnOTT TOVIIN INVT TYNOLLIGAQY T¥.LOL
ak" L ASANDTE IOVITIN INITHRINTD TYNOLLIOOY T¥.LOE

ayEedeesn

T86T "1 I9qold0
L IO 5 IIATHS

ALTIVAIDINNA

INTNCONANY 6257 "YINIDUIA 40
B0 TR 2 £#-T°CE PE° I#-17EE SNOLLDAS
HAANN 05’ S0 S55IXT NT SNOLEVE140d HEIM

SMMO.L ONY STTLID WO SEATHIS YIHI0 NEREEY
RN EOAUNTON 0L INGSIAVENOLLKIOY

{5L-1-4) T g



Jznefug Eﬁ!..._._-a__mm _....__un_

——

¥; + 3 .\u TENDIS SN E_Er 10 vomnRiky AR 1 HEaTPU

Wt 846 .W.ﬂ %\ \mv\ \m e UOPIA] H UONIPPY 53 AU EEON
2 n i n no 6T* fOF 18 HO RRISSID  CaTD .Eﬂ.nﬂﬂm.um SATK] e
g u I " n Ro" | JOE 105 FRE=ST=TTN]) . ﬁ.hﬂu STTAqUSRIN

2 OHY| T ZSVHI RS TYTUISOONT WMl LMD

. : ” ’ : ) YIoH] .cma “RTRL HOTHRIEH
4 n I u n 40° 10€ W05 [[CISD OERIRH I YRLNEUIR "By Asamg
z ATeudsE e | ou 2 g2 | .06 | 0§ oos=op=Tng S0 R It sz
Ork GNY @ SHOILOHS SHISHVZTTT JHIOJ
e muﬂﬂﬂ:m mwmu ...?z 5o n....“. HLABA | Hinm (=lueyy goea 35y Loms S0P 1)
et | s | e | oweiont™ | S, vt | nous_| 27 40 e

NI YD

77 °0) YEANIONE SAVAHDIA 30 "LJ5 AY GEXOEH) (Fg=77-TT “*) NAGL YO ALLD SHI AT CILLIWANS

Nm.- T MALSAN0EE IDVITIN aNYT TVHNOILKKTY TV.LOL

ak*L QIISTINOTS TOVEFTIN INFAIALINED TYNOLLKITY TV.LOL

ALETYIIDINNN
anEedess)
. INTWENTWY 6461 “YINIOUIA 40
TEET '1 27olap SO FIL 30 ¥ 1°CE PU [Y-16E SNOILIIS
L 3% 0 LIIHS UTANN B0S'S A0 SSTIXT NI SNOITVINO HLIM
SNMOL ONY SH LT M0d . SLFTHLS FIILLO.. XEITH0
EENSRRIRAETIERN 01 SEREK Rt snoIaay {§L-1-£) TN uog



uruu.._m_:m_ 2 T T .:ﬂ._.muﬂ_

. w5 {qENDIE SMFIE B0, 0 Uomodyg Loty 51 apeaipu]
L \q LE A, . L2 0 uoa[agf i BEDIPPY J1 MI=ApUE SHLON
. g |

z W " i u ET 10E INCO TTHUL
2 . " u ’ g | 0E T,
2 " " " “ 60" J0E i YOE-0p-Tr)  OATK] ¥oesex| aue SoTqurm
c n " I n EQ" Ot 05 WIE=Zp-TIY) SATI] XoaGesM IR 9EEE
g i u M i vl (O 105 EB-IP~ 1113 BATI] X9ssan| 4umon srnlagyg
2 u u 1 u ot 0 ] 406 30 8XEg ) nﬁ.ﬁ.nw QAT XDEToN
z Eder | tERe ou ot nt* W0 06 [KL XesERl o HORLIE JO FAULd HTITD
[PELETLID "M "Tw #0* 4894 T 20" OTTaUIKE]
V€| HOLLES “YODWBMVA J0 SHCd
UEJQH_H“”L__H Viuns m.mwml T IOV . uﬁmﬁm F...hui (g goee 357 Lo saplae 1)
wury jo saquuy | dAL | SdAL n% HLONT1 | QUVH oL woua | LITHULE 10 TUYN
75 Q) MENIONT SAYANOIH 40 1430 A QIAHD (osyr e 31eq) NAOL ¥O ALID FHL AT GALLIWENS
26T QT1SINDTY FOVEIOK ANV TYNOLLIIAY TVIGL
-y QILSANOTY FOVETIN INFTYINT 3 TYNOWWIAY TYIOL
oeateTa ALTTVIIINAN
T8ET ‘T T9I0 2000 St 40 £ 145 pon I LES SNOLLOS
L 30 4 LAFHS HAANN ODEE 40 $STIXT NI SNOLLVINIOL BISM

mzzE. aNY STLL) UOE LSLTTILS MTHLO. WY
TR 0L ST SNOLLITTY [6£-1-L) 1-n oy




1/21/82

Moved by Mr. Rabinson, seconded by Mr. Brydges, that
the Commisalon confirm letter ballot sctionm oo the followling
resoluticn:

WHEREAS, under authority of Sectiom 33.1-43 of the Code
of Virginis of 1850, as amended, request 1s made by the Town
of Vienne for maintenance payments on additicnal streets
meeting reguired standards;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLYVED, that quarterly paymente
be mada to the Town ol Vienna on sdditionsl streets, totalling
0.20 mile, and meeting required standards under the aforementloned
sectlon of the Code, effectlve Detober 1, 1281, for the quarterly
payments due after December 31, 1981. The additionml streets =2nd
milaage eligible for-payments are described as folinws:

Ceret Court - From Holand Strest. Southemst t¢ Cul-de-zac 0.15 Mi.
Paris Court - From Cerst Court Southwest te Cul-de—aac 0.06 Mi.

Thesa "Other Stzreets™ rdditionsg, totaling 0.20 mlle, Increase
the total "Other Stresta" mileage in the Town of Vienna from
EB.22 mlles to 535.42 mlles of approved streets subject to
payment.

HOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Robinson, ssconded by Mr. Brydge=s, that the
Commission confirm Igtter ballet actien on the following
resolutison:

WHEREAS, Route 7 in Clarke County haszs been wltered and
reconstructed as shown on plang for Project 8007-021-106, C-5%01;
and

WHEEEAS, one sectlon of the old rord, demigoated as
Ssction 7 on the plat dated November 22, 1874, 1 no longer
necessary as a4 public road, the new road serving the same
cltizens as the old; end

WHEREAS, at its meeting on Jaouary 13, 1881, this Commiasion
auvthorized the discontinuance of sald asction of rosd ms provided
in Sectlion 33.1-144 of the Code of Virginie of 1850, as amended;



1/21/82

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the actlon at the
Jaopusry 156, 1981, wmeeting suthorizing disceotiouance of the
alorementioned Section 7 of Route 7 in Clarke County be
reacinded; and

HE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that pursuant to Section 33.1-14E
of the Code of Virginlas of 185D, es amended, 0.53 mile of old
Route 7 shown 1z yvellow and designated e Sectlon T oo the
plat dated November 22, 1974, ProJect 8007-021-108, C-50L, be
abandooed as a part of the State Highway Svetem.

BOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Robinson, secondad by Mr. Brydges, thet the
Commigsion confiim letter ballet 2etion on the following
rasolution:

YHEREASB, by proper resolutlon, the Board of Bupervisors
of Westmorelend County his requested that & certaln rToad
whlch ne lenger serves am apublin necessity be discontinued
aEg part of the Becondery System of Highweys;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HESOLVED, that pursuant te Seciicn
33.1-150 of the Code of Virginia of 1850, as amended, the
following rond be discontiousd ag peart of the Secondary System
of Highweya, effective this date:

Weatmoreland County = Section 1 of pld location 0.1 Mi.
Route 611 from Statlion 44+30
to Statioc 50+00, Project
0611-096-124, C-501

MOTTON CARRIED

Movad by Mr. Robinscn, seconded by N». Mohr, that

WHEREAS, in sccordernce with the provisions of Section 128
of Title 233 - Highwaye, United States Code, and FAP¥ 7-7-5, &
locetion and denign public hearing wss held 1o the Middlesex
Coanty Conrthou=e at 3aluds, Tirginila, on May 27, 1881, at
10 pe.m., for the purpose of conaldering the proposed location
and major design features of Route 33 from 0.18 mlle sast of
the intersection of Route 3 {Harmony Village) to .02 mileg
east of the intersegtion of Bouta 227 (Cooke Corner) in
iUiddlesex County, State Project 0033-058-10d, C-502; Federal
Project F-DE8B=1( ); and



1/21/82

YHEREAS, prapar noctlce was given in advance and all
those presant were given a full opportiunity to sxpress their
oplolons and recommendationz for or agalnst the proposed
praject a3 presented, and thelr statements belng duly recorded;
and

YHERBAS, the aconcmic, soclal and enviroomental eflects
of the proposed project have been examined and given proper
cenalderation, and this evidence, along with all other, has
bean carefully reviewesd;

¥DOW, THEREFCHE, BE IT REEOLVED, that the lecaticn and
major deslgn festures of this project be approved in accordance
with the plan as propoEed and presented &t the sald leocatloen
and design publiec hearing by the Depariment's epgilnears, end
amended to widen the pregent rosd symmetrically arcund the
centerline to provide 82 feet of pavement with adeguate
ghoulders and ditches within the existing 11(~foot right of
WRY .

HOTICN CARRIED

Hoved by Mr. Roblneen, szeconded by Mr. Vaughan, that

WEEREAS, in accordance with the proviailona of Section
128 of Title 28 = Highways, United States Code, and FHPM
T=7=0,; & locatlon and design public hearing wae held in the
Courtland High School located at the intersectlcn of BRoutes 208
and 628 on October 13, 1891, &t 7:30 p.m., for the purpose of
conslidering the propoaed locetion aad major design festure=x of
Route 208 From 0.28 mile weat of the intersecticon of Route 438
(Leavells) to 2.08 miles west 0f the intersection of Route 839
{Leevells), in Spotsylvanie County, State Project 0208-088-109,
C-501; Federal Project F-092-1( }; and

YHEREAS, proper notice was givea in advance and all thosa
presant wers glven a full opportunity to express tbelr opinions
and recommendatlone for or ageinyt thke prepeaed projact as
presented, and their statements being duly recorded; snd

WHEREAS, the economic, 3ocial apd enviromnmental affects
of the propozsed projecst have heen sxamined and given proper
censlideration, and this evidence, along with mll octher, has
been carafylly reviewed;



1/721/82

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESCLVED, that ths lpcation and
major design featuree of thils preject be approved in
accordapce with the plan se proposed and pressapted at the
said loomtion and dexign public hearing by the Department's
engineersg ' for Alternative II.

MOTION CABEIED

Moved by Nr. Ecobinaon, seconded by Mr. Mchr, that

FHEREAZ, 1ln accordance with the provislons of Section 128
of Title 23 - Highways, United States Code, and FHFM 7-7-5, &
locsation mnd design public heering was held in the Mount Eagle
Elementary Schonl, Alexandria, Virginia, on September 30, 1881,
at 8.p.m., for the purpose of congldering the proposed leocstlon
and major design features of Route 241 {Narth XKings Highway)
from the intereaction of Routse 1 at Penn Daw to the intersectlon
of Boute B8l1 {Telegraph Romd), in Palrfax County, State Project
0241-035%-102, C~-5031; Federal Project M-3540i({ ); and

WEEREAE, proper notice was givesn in advance and all those
present were given a full opportunity te express thelr opiniona
and recommsndatlons for or againet the proposed preject asm
presented, and thalr statements being duly recorded; and

WEEREAS, the economlc, socirl and environmental effects of
the propossd project have been examioed a2nd given proper &ofi-
sideraticn, and thie evidence, along with all other, has baen
carafully reviewsd;

NO¥, THEREFORE, BE IT RESQLVED, that the location and
maJor design features of this projest be approved in acccrdance
with the plan for Alternemtive 1 asm proposed and prasentsd at the
sald location and desigh public heatrlng by the Department's
epgineers.

¥OTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Bane, meconded by ¥r. Brydges, thet

WHEHEAZ, Section 33.1=221 of the Cede of Virginia providex
m fund for fiscal 1881-82 to "... bhe expended by the Commlssicn
for constructing, reconatracting, dalntaining or improving
recesa rozds withia counties, cliles and towpna to lnduatrial
aites on which manufacturing, processing or other extablishments
wilil be built under firm contrazcet gr ares already constructed and
to publicly owned alrports..."; and



1721782

WHEREAS, thé Board of Supervisors of Smyth County and
thae Tewa Council nf Saltville have by resolutions requested
industrial access funds to provide mocess to Saltville Silica,
Inc., located off Battleground Avenus 1n the Town of Saltville,
estimated to comt $35,000; and

YHEREAE, it appeara thet this request fmlls within the
intent of Sectlion 33.1-221 and has complied with the preoviatiohs
of the Highway snd Tranaportation Commission's poliey on the
use of induatrlal access funds;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, thet $35,000 from the
1981=82 induatrial sccesd fund be alloceted to provide access
to Baltvilie 811ica, Inc., located off Battleground dvenue in
the Town of Saltville, Project ©695-283-141, M-502, contingent
upon (1) the 1nduntry‘s entering into a firm contraect for the
construcrtion of itz faecility, and {2) the necassary. right of
way and sdjustment of utlilities belng provided at no cost to
the Conmwonwealth.

WOTION CARRIED

Moved by ¥r. Mohr, seconded by Mr. Brydges, ibat

WHEREAS, Swction 33.1-223 of the Code of Virginia asets
torth thet the General Assembly of Virginia hag found and
gaclatred that it I{s ... in the public interest that acceasn
roads and bilkeways to public recreationel ereas and biastorical
sites be provided by uslog bighway funds..."{ provides highway
funds for such purpase; and further provides that "The Btate
Highway and Transporiation Commissicn and the Commlesion of
Uutdoor Regreatlon are hereby authorized to make regulations
to carry out the provisions of thla asecticn.'"] and

WHEREAS, the Commissina of Outdoor Recreztion and the
State Highway and Transportaticn Commissicon heve adopted a
Joint policy to govern the use of recreational accesz funds
pursuant to Section 33.1-223 of the Code of Virglolaj; and

WHEREAS, the Highway end Trenmportation Commiesion zllocated
$180,000 from the 187879 recreatlopal access fund to provide
access to the proposed Lake Bidge Park, 1o be locatad north of
Yoodbridge Airport ia Prince Wiiliam County, Projeet 2181-0G78-
221, C=501i; and



1/21/83

WHEREAZ, 2 detailed estimato tow shows that this project
will coat approximately 42E0,000; and

WHEEEAS, it hes been aacertiined that matching funds will
be provided to assist 1h financing this project in mccordance
with the Commissions' joint policy on the use of recreational
accesy funds:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that $30,000 from the
1861-82 recreational access fund be alleocated to supplement
the previgus allecation to assist in providing adequate sccoeas
to Lake Ridge Park, located north of the Woodbridge Airpert in
Prines William Ceunty, Project 2191-076-221, C-501, contingent
upon ¥40,000 from other than highway sources bhalng provided to
‘match dollar for dollar with additional reereational access:
funds cver and above the $200,000 maximum from the recresticnal
access fund.

MCTION CARRIED

dMoved Wy Ur. Robinson, aecended by Hr. Vaughan, that

¥HEREAS, former U. 3. Secretary of Transportatiom
Colemah's approval of the Route I-G& Four Lane Supplemental
EI5 stipulated that the construction of Route I~-86 ahould be
gimilar, 8o faxr s possible, to the George Washingtom Memorial
Parkway: and

WHEREAS, the County Boards af Suparvisors of Arlington and
Falrfax formed Boute 1-88 Adviscry Committees to work with the
Department's staff in complying with the Coleman mandate; anhd

WHEREAS, the Route I-86 Advisory Committees in carrying
out their assigmments requested that Route I-86 inslde the
Beltway be dealgnated s Hemorial Highway, wlih zppropriate
signing, which would he in keeping with the apirit of the
Coleman decision; and

WHEREAS, the Arlington County Board of Suparvisors pasged
& resoluticn ou September 16, 1980, and the Fairfax County Board
of Supervieore passed a resoluticon dated CQetoher &, 1980, fo
name that portion of Interatate Route 66 inside the Capital
Baltway (Route 496} the '"Cuatia Mameorial Parkway"; and

WHEREAE, the Federel Highwey Administraticon has dapproved
the installation of appropriste migning at the approwches to
the Parkway;



1/21/82

¥0W, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that Iantersteaie Routs &8
inside the Beltwsy be deslgnated the "Custis Memorlial Parikwar'.

UOTICN CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Brydgas, seconded by Ur. Bane, that

WHEREAS, Colgrte Whiltehead Darden, Jr., & native of
Zouthampton County, wikE one of Virginiz's most dlatingulshed
cltizens; and

WHEREAS, he brought grest credlt to himself, bis birthplace,
and this Commonwealth by his lesdsership and his untiring service
to hia fellowman; and

WEERFAS, thla service included duty as soldler, leglislator,
Governor, presldent of the University of Virglola, crator,
Scholer, diplomat, and philanthropiat; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Superviaors of Southampton County
on Qotobar 28, 1881, regussted the State Highwey and Transporta-
tion Commimgion to name the proposed bridge croasing the -
Nottoway River oo the U. 8. Route 58 Courtiisnd Bypase 1n memory
of Colgate Whitehead Darden, Jr., and agread to bear the cost
of placing wn appropriate merker on the bridsge; and

WEEREAS, the Town Councll of Courtlend coneurred in this
request on Npvember 8, 1B881; and

WHEREAS, it 12 the desire of this Commission to honor this
exceptional Virginian, who died on June 9, 1981;

HOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESQLVED, that the Virginia Highway
and Transportation Commissicn, ia accordance with tbhe autherity
entrusted under Bection 33.1-250 of the Code pf Virginia, doas
herehy declsra that the proposed bridge crossing the Nottoway
Eiver on the propoEad Courtleand Bypass be named the Colgatse
¥hitmshead Darden, JIr., Bridge.

MOTION CARRIED



1721782

Esved by Wr. Mohr, ssconded by ¥r. Vaughan, that

WHEREAR, Chapter 601, Item 840 of the Acte of the
General Assembly of 1881 containg discreticoary allocations
for administrative and capltal assistence and requires
authorization by the Commission before these fumnds can he
utilized; and

WHEREAS, these funds msy be usad to support up to fifty
percent (50L) of the local share of adminietrative expenses
and ninety-five percent (#3%) of the local share of capital
expenses for public transpeortation projecta; and

WEEREAS, the following Jurilsdicticons require state funds
for administrative or capital expenses in the amounts shownj

ROW, THEREFCRE, BE IT RESOLVED, that thia Commiesion
hereby dirscts that under Chapter 601, Item 640 of the
Appropriation Act, the following sums shall be made avellablsa
to the localities, as listed, and that the Deputy Commissicner
end Chief Engineer may obligate asdditiomal assiztance, if
neceasary, to match revisions to the projecta.

SBTATE AID TQ PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION
ADMIWISTRATIVE EXPENEES - TFY 82

Locality Funde Authorized by this Resciution
Spotaylvania County 34,075

CAFITAL EXDPENSES
Finds sutharlzed

Loeality by this Resolutien  Purposs
City of Harrisonburg $100,000 To construct a new

tranait aoperationm/
maintenancs facility

City of Lyochburg % 49,875 Toc purchasze four wvens
for ridesharing program

James City County $ 48,503 Te coavert to dlesal
enginas and rebpblll-
tate the transmissions
of thres huses

MOTION CARRIED



1s21/82

Mr. John M. Wray, Jr., Director of Opesrations, briefed
the Commission on the status of the Department's anow removal
budget. Ee statad that az of yeaterday, $18.3 million of the
$159 millipn a2lloeated for thia winter seasmson had been spent.
Todey'a atorm would deplete the remainder, and additional
gapatiditures will have te be funded from future maintenance
or coastructlon items.

¥r. Wray commended the Department’'s forces Ior thelr
dab in clearing the roads. The following reaolution was
then adopted:

Moved by Mr. Vaughan, seconded by Mr. Bene, that

WHEREAR, major snow and ice storms have covered much of
VYirginla duricg Jeouary, 1982; and

WEEREAS, =uch atorms pose serlous threats to pubklie
gafety and to the mebllity essentianl to the continuztion of
commarce kod industry in the Commonwealthi and

.~ WHEREAS, mainteanance employeea of the Dapariment of
Highways aad Tranapcrtation cnce mgaln have demcostrated
exceptional skills and s atrong dedicaticn to high lewels
of publie aervice by the manner in which they have respondsd
to this adverse weather; mnd

WHEREAS, these employess have swiftly and effestively
clearsd snow and lce frem Virginia'ts highwaya, working long
and arduous houras and at thelr perscorl discomfort; and

VEEREAS, these auperb safforts have permitted public
travel to be resumed witk comparatively little disruption;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the State Highway and
Trapeportation Commimalon, that the malntenance employaes of
the Virginia Department cof Highways and Trassportation are to
ba highly commended for the sutstanding mann=r in which they
have performed thelr duties during the 'severs sncw and ige
etorme in Jaouary, 1882, and that the Commission does extend
to each of these employees iis highest pralme and gratituds.

MOTION CARRIED



i/21/82

Moved by Er. Mochr, seconded by Mr. Bane,
that

WHEREAS, in connection with the Campbe&ll County
CorrecHonal Unit #9 (Rustburg Correctional Center), the
Commonwealth of ¥irginie., Dapartment of Highways acquirad
cartain lands ™am P, W. Phillips and Helan A, Philtips by dead
datad June 30, 1954 as recorded in Deed Boaak 256, Page 217 in
the 8ffice of tha Clerk of the Cirguit Court of Campbell County;
and

WHEREAS, the Appalachian Power Company has request a
40-fpot permanent easement over a portion of the lands of the
aforesaid extending 'n a northern divectlon from thelr existing
ovarhead power faclitias to the department's northarn Boundary
for the construction and maintenance of power Hne facilities; and

WHEREAS, this sesement i being requested in order to
extand service to the adjacent landowner tn the narth; and

WHEREAS, the State Highway and Transportation
Commfstioner hes certifMed to the Commission that ha deems #
axpadiant to convey to the Appalachian Pewar Company the
easament for the said power line.

ROW, THEREFARE, fn accordance with the pgrovisiens of
Saction 2.1-6 of the Code of ¥irginiz (1950), as amended, the
State Highway and Transportation Commissioner 15 hareby
authorizad to axscyts & dead in the name of the Commonwenlth
conveyino such easement to the Appalachian Power Campany fn
such form and subject to such restrictlons and conditions as may
be deemed raquisite.

Motlon carried.

Maved by Mr. Mohr, seconded by Mr. Bane,
that

WHEREAS, 1n connegtion with Route 17, State Highway Frcject
BAI7=NZ8=105, RW-202, the Commonwealth acguirad certain Tands, a
portion of which THes outside tha normal right of way limits, from
KfHam A. Alhaugh, IIT and Lucflle A. Albaugh by deed dated July
7. 1970, recarded fn Deed Book 111, Page 475 in the Dffice of the
ETevk of the Circutt Caurt of Essax Courty: and



1/21/82

WHEREAS, fn ordar to mare fully develop the adjacent
property, the adjoining landownar wishes to acqurire the excess
land so acquirad lying between the northeast existing right of way
Hna of Route 17 and the northeast normal right of way Hmits of
Routa 17; and

WHEREAS, the State Highwty and Transportation
Commissioner has certifled fn writing that the Tand contalning
approximatsly 0.51 acre, more ar less, and Tying northeast of and
adlcent to the northeast normal right of way lmils of Routa 17,
from a pofnt approximately 65 feet opposite appruximate Station
1012480 (MRL canterline Route 17} to a peint approximately 125
feet opposite approximate Station p0i6+40 {NBL cents¥line Route
17! doms not canstitute a-seetlon of the public road and is deemed
by him no Tonger necessary for the usas of the State Highway
System.

HoW, THEREFQRE, the convayance of the zald Tands, so
certified, in accordance with the provisions of Sectlon 33.1-149 of
the Cade of Wrginfa (1950), as amended, {3 approvad and the
State Mighwey and Transportation Commizsioner {s hereby
authorfred to axecuts fn the name of the Commonwealth a dead,
without warranty, fonveying same to the adjoiring Tandowner of
record for a consideration satisfactory to the State Right of Way
Enginear, subjact to such rastrictlons as may be deemed requisite.

Motlan carriad.
Moved hy ¥r. Mohr, seconded by Mr. Babe,
that

KHEREAS, in connectlon with Route 220, State Highway
Praject 1833-17, the Commenwealth acquired certain lands, 2
portion of which lies putside the normal right of way, from Elsie
Wray and Vernie Wray. by deed dated May 1, 1993, racorded in
Beed Book 124, Page 05 in the DFfflee of the Clark of the Circult
Court of Franklin County; and

WHEREAS, fn order t more fuTly develop his Tand, tha
adjoining landowner has requested that the excess land, so -
acquired, be conveyed to him; and

WHEREAS, the State Highway and Transportation



1721782

Commizsioner has certifled in writfng that the land 1¥'ng zouthwast
of and adjacent to the southwest proposed right of way Hne of
Route 220, fram a point approximately 80 faet right of approximate
Stetfon 899430 {centarlne Route 220) to a point approximately B0
feet right of approximate Station 900490 (centerine Routa 220} and
containing G.02 acre, more or less, does not constitute a section of
the publc road and 15 deemed by him nc longer necessary for the
uses off the 5tate Highway System.

KOW, THEREFORE, fn &ccordance with the provisions of
Sectlon 33.1-149 of the Code of Virginfa {1950), as amended, the
convayance of the land, So carttfed, s approved and the State
Highway and Transportaticn Commissioner is hereby authorized to
axecute 2 desd without warranty, conveying same to the adjoining
Tandowner of record for A consideration satfsfactory to the State
Right of Way Enginear, subject to such restrictions as may be
deemed requisite.

Motion carried.
Moved by Mr. Mabr, seconded by Wr. Bans,

that

WHEREAS, In connection with Rowte 675, State Highway
Project E75-AB-1, the Commonwealth acquired certain lands fram
Mamie M. Wflkins and 3., A, Wflking by deed dated April 1, 1944
and recordad in Demed Book 139, Pige 25 fn the (ffice of the Clark
of the Cfrcult Court of Shenandoabh County; and

MWHEREAS, under Prajsct 0675-085-165, C-501, a seqment of
Route 475 was fmproved and widened; and

WHEREAS, the adjoining Tandawners haye reguestad that the
Commonwealth convey to them the excess right of way lying
batwean the south normal right of way Tmits of Route £75 and the
south existine rioht of way 1ine of Route 675 in order that they
may mora fully develop thelr lands; and

HHEREAS, the State Hiahway and Transportation
Commisstoner has certifad in writing that the Jand comprising 0.48
acre, more ar Tess, and Tying zouth of and adfcent to the south
normal right of way limits of Route 675 frem a point approximateiy
40 faat opposite approximate Station 23+60 (Line "A" centarlina
Route 575) to a point approximately 40 feet opposite approximate



/2182

Statfon 31450 (Lfne "A" centerlfne Route 675) does not constitute &
section of the public rozd and is deamed by him no longer
necessary for the usas of the secondary system of Stata Highways.

HOW, THEREFORE, 1n accordance with the provisions of
Saction 33.1-154 of the Code of Virginia {1950), 23 emended, the
conveyance of the old right of way, so certifled, 75 hareby
approved and the State Mighway and Transpertatlon Commissioner
is authorized to sxecute in the name of the Commonwesith deeds to
the adivining landowners of record for considerations satisfactory
to the State Right of Way Engineer and subjact to such restrictions
as may be deemed requisfte.

Motioned carried.
Moved by Mr. Mohr, seconded by Mr. Bane,

that

WHEREAS, in connection with Routa 17, State Highway Project
2028-21, the Commonwealth acguired ¢ertain lands from C. Burnley
Mewifll and PBessis T, Mewbfll by desd datad September 2, 1959
and recorded in Need Book 93, Page 513 in the Offtce of the Clark
of the Circudt Court of Essex County; and

MHEREAS, uader Project 6017-D28-106, RKW-202, Route €02 was
relocated 1n a2 northern direction, and the new Tocation serves the
gane citlzens as the cold Tocation and has baan approved by the
Stata Highway and Transportatfon Commisaioner; end

WHERFAS, the old location was abandoned by 2ctlon of the
Board of Supervisors of Essex County at its mesting of February
1n, 1981; and

WHEREAS, in order tc more fully develap his lands, the
adjoining landowner has requested that cartain axcess land lying
between the south existng right of way Hne of old Route 602 and
ﬁ'i' suutdh normal right of way Hmits of Route 602 be conveyed to

m; an

KHEREAS, the 5tate Highway and Transportation
Commissfoner has certifled fn writing that the Tand con@mining 0.062
acre, mere or less, and lying betwesn the south existing right of
way line of dld Route 602 and the seuth normat right of way limits
of Route 602 from a point approximatsly 30 fest right of



1/21/82

approximate Station 0+80 [Route £02 centerline Project
6017-028-106, R\I-202) to a point approximately 30 feet right of
approximate Statfon 1450 {Ropte 502 centeriine Profect
6017-028=105, PW-202) does not constitute a section oF the pubHe
road and 1s degmad by him ne longer necassary for the uses of the
State Highway System.

kGW, THEREFORE, fn eccordance with the provisions of
Section 33.1-149 of the Code of ¥irginda (1850), as amended, the
conveyance of the land, so cartified, 15 hereby approved and the
State Highway and Transportation Cemmissfoner s aythorzed to
axecute in the name of the Commonwasith A deed conveying same tn
the zdjoining landowner of record for & consfderation satisfactory
to the State Right of Way Engineer, subject to such restrictions as
‘may be deamed requisite,

Mation carried.
Moved hy Hr. Mohr, saconded by Mr. Bane,
that

WHEREAS, 1n conmection with Route 352, State Hfghway
Project 1459-A, the Commonwedith acquired cewtain lznds from M,
D, Kefly by deed dated March 25, 1948, recorded fn Deed Book
133, Page 470 in the Office of the Clark of the Clirewdt Court of
Lee County; and

WHEREAS, in order to more fully develop its proparty, the
adjoining landowner, B & W Coal Company, has requested that a
portion of the lands so acoulred be conveyed to it; and

WHEREAS, the State Nighway and Transportation
Commissfoner has certified in wrftng that the land 1ying between
tha southwest existing ~ight oF way Tine of Route 352 and the
southwest ngrmal rlght of way Hmits of Route 352, from a point
approximately 30 fest onposite 2pproximate Statfan 72450 (office
ravised conteriine Pouts 352) {0 a point approximatély 35 faet
opposite approxinate Statfon 73+75 {office revised ceatsarline Route
352) and containing 0.04 acre, morw or less, doag not constitute a
section of the public road and 15 deemed hy hin ne longer
necesggary for the uses of the 5tate Mighway System.

HOW, THEREFORE, 1n accordance with the provisions of
Section 33,1-149 of the Cade of ¥irginfa (1950), as amended, the
convayance of the land, $¢ certifled. is approved and the State



1/21/82

Highway and Transpoartation Commissioner is hereby authorized to
expcute a deed, without warranty. conveylng same to the admining
Jandowner of record for a consideration satisfactory to the State
Right of Way Engineer, subject to such restrictions as may be
dezmed requisite.

Hotion carrled.

Poved by  Mr. Mchr, seconded by Mr. Bane,
that

WHEREAS, in connection with Poute 1231 [Jeckson Avenwe),
the Commonwaalth acquired &z perpetual easemant from Jamas E.
Troyell, Jr. and Jagkfe W, Troyeil hy deed dated November 11,
1975 and recorded in Deed Book 352, Fage 358 in the Office of the
Clerk of the Circult Court of Shenandoah County; and

WHEREAS, in order te mare fuTly develop the adjdining lands,
the adjoining Jandownar has requested the Commponwealth to
exchange the existing 20-foot drafnage easement for eng in & more
suftable location; and

WHEREAS, the State Highway and Transportation
Commissioner has certifled in writing that the 20-foot drainage
easement extending in a2 sowthwestern diraction from the
southwestern vight of way Hne of Route 1231 {Jackson Avenue) as
shown on the plat nrepared by J. R, Hicely entitled, "PLAT,
CXISTING DRAINAGE EASEMEMT (T0 BE VACATED), AKD
PROPQSED DRAINAGE EASEMENT ACROSS THE LAMD OF JAMES
E. TROYELL, ET ALS*, does not constftute & sectian of the pubHc
road and 13 deemed by Mm no longer necessary for the uses of the
secondary system af State Highways.

NOW, THEREFORE, the convevance of the said sasemant, so
certdled, fn accardance with the provisfons of Section 33.1-154 of
the Code of Virginia (1950}, as amended, is approved and the
Stata Highway and Transportatlon Commissioner i3 hareby
zuthorfzed to exacute fn tha name of the Commonwealth a deed to
the owner of the underlying fee in exchange for 8 daed to the

relocatad easement, and subject to such rastrictions as may be
deemed raquisits.

tlotion carried.



1/21/82

Moved by Nr. Hohr, seconded by Mr. Bane,

that

WMEREAS, in connection with Foute 631, 5tata Highway
Project 1381-14, the Commonwenlth acquired certzin lands from Y,
A. Smith, =t 41, by deed dated January 7, 1955, recorded in Deed
Bogk 227, Page 450; &nd in connection with Route &4, Siate
Highway Prolect DOB4-081-101, RW-203, the Commonwesith acquired
¢ertain Tands from Harcld R, Wotinger and Sue 5. Hotinger by
instrument dated Aprll §, 1988, recorded in Deed Book 302, Page
465, case for which has been concluded. BRoth of these
instruments are recgrded in the Dffice of the Clerk of the (ircuit
Court of Rockbridge County; and

WHEREAS, under ?rpject 00E2-081-101, RW-203, a saction of
Route 631 was relocated in an eastern direction, serving the same
citizens as before, which new location has baen approved by the
State Kighway and Transportation Commissioner; and

WHEREAS, the old locaticn of Poute 631 was abandoned by
+the Board of Supervyisors of Rockbridge County by resolution
dated Apeil 11, 1977: and

WHEREAS, the adjoining Tandowner has reguested that the
Commanwealth convey to him a portlon of old Routa 631, which the
Commonwealth owns in fee, so that he may mare fylly enhance his

property; and

" WHEREAS, the State Highway and Transportation
Commissioner has certified in writing that the portion of old Route
621 contafning 0.21 acre, more or less, and 1¥ing between the west
existing right of way line of old Route 831 and the west norma!
right of way Timfts of present Route 631, from a point
approximately 45 feet opposite approximats Station §5+54 (Route 631
centerine) to a point approximately 45 fest opposite approximate
Statfon £8+50 {Rouvte 631 centerline) does not constitute a section
of the public road and 15 degmed by him no longer necessary for
the usaz of the sscondary system of State Highways and the State
Highway System. :

KOW, TREREFQRF, fn accordance with the provisions of
Sectlons 33.1-149 end 33.1-154 of the Code of ¥irginfa (1950), as
amended, the conveyance of the land, so certified, fs heraby
approved and the State Highway and Transportatian Commdssioner



1721782

is autharized to execute in the name of the Commonwealth a deed
conveying same for a gonsideration acceptable to the State Right of
Yay Engineer, and subject to such restelctions as may be deemed
reqiisite.

Motfon carrfed.
Moved by ¥r. Mobhr, seconded by Mr. Bane,

that

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth 15 the apparent owner of
sectlons of ¢ld Route 663 In Lurenbure County; and

WHEPEAS, undar Project 06E3-0(55-146, C-501, saveral
sactions of Route 653 were refocated in a southern directon,
serving the seme citizens as the nld locations, and the new
locat!ons have been approved by the State Highway and
Transportation Commissioner; and

WHEREAS, at the regular naating of the Board of Supervisors
of Lunenburg County held on August 14, 1981, 2 resolution was
passed abandoning as a puble voad the old sections of Route 663
from Statlon 27425 to Statlop 30+75 and from Statfon 32420 to
Statton 38+70, which aftion was confirmed, effective September 28,
1981; and

WHEREAS. in negotiations with the Norfolk and Western
Reflway Company for lands required in conjunction with the
aforesaid Project, 1t has been agreed to convey to Norfolk and
Westarn Railway Company the ¢ld sections of Route 653; and

WHEREAS, the State Mighway and Transportation
Commizsienar has certffed in writing that the lands cemprising
0.454 acre, more or less, and 1ylng north of the north rormal
right of way Wimits of Route 663, from & point 25 feet left of
approximate Statlon 27425 [Route 643 centerline) to a point 25 feet
Teft of epproximate Station 30+75 {Route 663 :enterﬁneg and from a
paint 25 feet left of approximate Station 32+10 (Route 663
centerline) 1o a point 25 feet left of approxfmate Station 38470
{Route 6§63 centerline) do not constitute sections of the public road
and are deemed by him no longer necessary for the uses of the
secondary system of State Wighweys.

HOY, THEREFORE, the conveyance of the said lands, 5o



1/21/82

certiffed, in accordanca with the provisfons of Secton 33.1-154 of
tha Code of ¥irginia (1950}, as amended, 1s approved and the
State Highway and Transportatien Commigsioner 5 hereby
authorized to execute In the name of the Commonwealth & quitclaim
deed, conveylna same to the adjoining landowner of record for a
consideration satisfactory to the State Right of Way Engineer and
subject ta such resbctions &s may be deemed regquisita.

Motlon carrfed.

The next meeting of the Commission will ke held om
February 18, 19B2.

The meeting was sdjcurned at 10:38 a.m.

Approvaed:

Attested:

eCretary



